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AN ACT to create 100.185 of the statuterglating to: fraud in advertising of musical performances and providing

apenalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 100.185 of the statutes is created to read:

100.185 Fraud, advertising musical perform-
ances. (1) DerFiNITIONS. In this section:

(a) “Performing group” means a vocal or instrumen
tal group that intends to advertiseperform under the
nameof a recording group.

(b) “Recording group” means a vocal or instrumental
groupto whom all of the following apply:

section,anadvertisement, production, or performance is
notfalse, deceptive, or misleading if any of the following
applies:

(a) Theperforminggroup is the authorized registrant
andowner of a service mark for thgtoup registered in
theU.S. patent and trademarKioé.

(b) Atleast one member of the performing group was
amember of the recording group.

(c) The live musical performance or production is
identifiedin all advertising and promotion as a salute or
tribute andthe name of the performing group is not so

1. At least one member of the group has released acloselyrelated orsimilar to the name of the recording

commercialkoundrecording under the name of a group.
2. The member identified in subd. 1. has a right by
virtue of use oroperation to perform under the name of

groupas to be misleading or confusing to a reasonable
person.
(d) The performance or production is expressly

the group that released the commercial sound recording,authorizedby the recording group.

andthe member has not abandoned the recording group’

nameor the membeés afiliation with the group that
releasedhe commercial sound recording.
(c) “Sound recording” means a work that resfutten

(3) BEnForceMENT (@) If the attorney general or a-dis
trict attorney has reason to believe that a person is-adver
tising or conducting or intends to advertise or conduct a
live musical performance or production in violatioh

the fixation of a series of musical, spoken, or other soundssub. (2), the attorney general or district attorney may

onamaterial object, including a disc, tape, or other-pho
norecord.

(2) RRobucTioN. No person may advertise or conduct
a live musical performancer production in this state
throughthe use of $alse, deceptive, or misleadingdikif
ation, connection, or associatidetween a performing
groupand a recording group. For purposes of this sub

bring an action in the name of the state against the person
to restrain the violation by temporary or permanent
injunction. If a court issues a permanent injunction
againsta violation of this section by a defendatfte
court may also order the defendant to pay to a person
injured by the violation any amounts or property the
defendanbbtained as a result of the violation.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(b) A court may require a person who violates sub. SecTioN 2.Effective date.
(2) to forfeit an amount not less than $5,000 mare (1) This act takes &dct on the first day of the 2nd
than$15,000per violation. Each performance or produc monthbeginning after the ffctive date of this subsec
tion in violation of sub. (2) constitutes a separate viola tion.
tion.




